
 
 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE  

TUESDAY 17 MAY 2005 
7.30 PM  

 
COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2,    
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
    
 PLEASE NOTE THAT THE MEMBERSHIP OF THIS COMMITTEE, SET OUT BELOW, IS 
 SCHEDULED TO BE CONFIRMED AT ANNUAL COUNCIL ON 12 MAY 2005. 
 
  Chair: 

 
 

 
Councillors: 

 
Bluston 
Choudhury 
Idaikkadar 
Miles 
Anne Whitehead 

Marilyn Ashton 
Mrs Bath 
Billson 
Janet Cowan 
Mrs Joyce Nickolay 
 

Thornton 
 

 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Ismail 
2. Blann 
3. Thammaiah 
4. Mrs R Shah 
5. O'Dell 
 

1. Kara 
2. Arnold 
3. Seymour 
4. John Nickolay 
5. Mrs Kinnear 
 

1. Branch 
 

 
 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 

Legal Services Department  
 
Contact:  Kate Boulter, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1269    E-mail:  kate.boulter@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING.  
IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  
 
TUESDAY 17 MAY 2005 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

  Guidance Note for Members of the Public Attending the Development 
Control Committee  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

1. Appointment of Chair:    
 To note the appointment at the Annual Meeting of Council on 12 May 2005 

(subject to confirmation of that decision) of a Chair of this Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2004/05 under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 1.1 
xii (or now to make an appointment). 
 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) after notifying the Chair at the start of the meeting. 
 
[Note: The Members and Reserve Members of the Committee for the 2004/05 
Municipal Year are as appointed by the Annual Council Meeting of 12 May 
2005]. 
 

3. Appointment of a Vice-Chair:    
 To appoint a Vice-Chair of the Committee for the 2004/05 Municipal Year. 

 
[Note: The Conservative Group has nominated Councillor Marilyn Ashton to 
this office]. 
 

4. Right of Members to Speak:    
 To agree requests to speak from Councillors who are not Members of the 

Committee, in accordance with Committee Procedure 4.1. 
 

5. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 



 

 

6. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 (a)  To consider whether any item included on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded because it contains 
confidential information as defined in the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985; 
 
(b)  to receive the addendum sheets and to note any applications which are 
recommended for deferral or have been withdrawn from the agenda by the 
applicant. 
 

7. Minutes:    
 That it be agreed that, having been circulated, the Chair be given authority to 

sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2005 as a correct record 
once they have been printed in the Council Bound Minute Volume. 
 

8. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the 

provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 18 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

9. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 

 
10. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure 

Rule 16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

11. References from Council and other Committees/Panels:    
 To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if 

any). 
 

Enc.  (a) Land at Honeypot Lane - Development Brief: Reference Cabinet 
Meeting held on 14 April 2005   (Pages 3 - 4)   

 
12. Representations on Planning Applications:    
 To confirm whether representations are to be received, under Committee 

Procedure Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution), from objectors and 
applicants regarding planning applications on the agenda. 
 

13. Planning Applications Received:    
 Report of the Group Manager Planning and Development (circulated 

separately). 
 

14. Planning Appeals Update:  (Pages 5 - 8) Enc. 
 Report of the Group Manager Planning and Development. 

 
FOR INFORMATION   
 

15. Enforcement Notices Awaiting Compliance:  (Pages 9 - 12) Enc. 
  

FOR INFORMATION 
 



 

 

16. Section 247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Stopping Up of 
the Highway - Former Youth Centre, Library and Car Park - Grant 
Road/George Gange Way, Wealdstone Site:  (Pages 13 - 16) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Interim Head of Environment and Transportation. 
 

Enc. 17. 61 Oxleay Road, Rayners Lane:  (Pages 17 - 24) 
 

Enc. 18. 33 Orchard Grove, Edgware:  (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

Enc. 19. 35 Orchard Grove, Edgware:  (Pages 33 - 40) 
 
20. Any Other Business:    
 (which the Chair has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with). 

 
  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 



 

GUIDANCE NOTE FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
ATTENDING THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 

Committee Room Layout 
 

    
 Committee Legal CHAIR Planning Officers  
  Clerk      Officer 
  
      
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Microphone for Public making  
Representations 

 
 

P U B L I C   S E A T I N G  A R E A 
 

 
 

Order of Committee Business 
 

 
It is the usual practice for the Committee to bring forward, to the early part of the meeting, those 
planning applications where notice has been given that objectors wish to speak, or where members 
of the public have come to hear the debate. 
 
You will find a slip of paper on your seat for you to indicate which item you have come for.  This 
should be handed to the Committee Administrator prior to the start of the m
[...]
to a subsequent 
meeting. 
 
Grant permission subject to a legal agreement: 
 
Sometimes requirements need to be attached to a planning permission which cannot be dealt with 
satisfactorily by conditions.  The Committee therefore may grant permission subject to a legal 
agreement being entered into by the Council and the Applicant/Land owner to ensure these 
additional requirements are met.  
 
(Important Note: This is intended to be a general guide to help the public understand 
the Development Control Committee procedures. It is not an authoritative statement 
of the law. Also, the Committee may, on occasion, vary procedures). 

2



LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
WEDNESDAY 20 APRIL 2005 
 

Land at Honeypot Lane - Development Brief:  
Reference Cabinet Meeting held on 14 April 2005 

 
 

1. The Chief Executive introduced the report, which set out the recommendation of 
the Strategic Planning Advisory Panel. 
 

2. Members noted that adoption of the Brief would assist the Council in considering 
future proposals for the Honeypot Lane site, and ensure that a comprehensive 
approach was taken to the implementation of a major proposal site in the Unitary 
Development Plan.  Cabinet approval would enable the brief to be used for 
development control purposes. 
 
RESOLVED:  (1) That the draft Development Brief for land at Honeypot Lane, 
Stanmore be approved as “Supplemental Planning Guidance” to be used for 
Development Control purposes; 
 
(2)  that the Development Control Committee be advised of Cabinet’s 
decision. 
 
Reason for Decision:  Cabinet approval of the Development Brief for land at 
Honeypot Lane was required if it was to be adopted as supplementary planning 
guidance and used for development control purposes.  Approval of the brief 
would improve service delivery by establishing a planning Framework to guide 
the future use and development of the site that took account of the views of 
relevant stakeholders, would assist the Council in considering future proposals, 
and help to facilitate the implementation of a key proposal site in the UDP. 
 

 FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Background Papers 
 
 
1.Minutes of Cabinet meeting held on 14 April 2005 
 
2.Report of the Director of Strategic Planning considered by Cabinet on 14 April 
2005 
 
Contact: Alison Brooker, Democratic Services, Legal Services Division. Tel: 
(Direct Line) 020 8424 1266. E-mail:Alison.brooker@harrow.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 11a
Pages 3 to 4

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



LI
ST

 D
A

TE
: 0

2-
05

-2
00

5 
  

 

A
PP

EA
LS

 B
EI

N
G

 D
EA

LT
 W

IT
H

 
W

R
IT

TE
N

 R
EP

R
ES

EN
TA

TI
O

N
S 

 
A

PP
EA

L 
R

EF
: 

O
FF

IC
ER

 
Q

U
ES

TI
O

N
N

A
IR

E 
 

D
U

E/
SE

N
T 

ST
A

TE
M

EN
T 

D
U

E 
SI

TE
 V

IS
IT

 
D

A
TE

/T
IM

E 
50

 R
ox

bo
ro

ug
h 

Pa
rk

 
33

26
 

C
M

 
Se

nt
 0

3.
05

.0
5 

31
.0

5.
05

 
 

R
/O

 1
23

-1
25

 W
hi

tc
hu

rc
h 

La
ne

 
33

27
 

TW
 

D
ue

 2
2.

04
.0

5 
31

.0
5.

05
 

 
32

-3
8 

G
re

en
fo

rd
 R

oa
d 

33
29

 
TE

M
 

D
ue

 0
2.

05
.0

5 
26

.0
6.

05
 

 
1 

 S
ou

th
 C

lo
se

 
33

30
 

U
E 

D
ue

 0
4.

05
.0

5 
22

.0
6.

05
 

 

H
EA

R
IN

G
S 

A
PP

EA
L 

R
EF

: 
O

FF
IC

ER
 

ST
A

TE
M

EN
T 

D
U

E/
SE

N
T 

H
EA

R
IN

G
 D

A
TE

 
LO

C
A

TI
O

N
 

27
4-

27
8 

N
or

th
ol

t R
oa

d,
 S

ou
th

 H
ar

ro
w

 
32

37
 

TE
M

 
Se

nt
 2

0.
09

.0
4 

28
.0

6.
05

  
Pl

ng
 C

on
f. 

R
oo

m
 

1-
4 

C
ha

nd
os

 P
ar

ad
e 

 
32

40
 

TW
 

Se
nt

 1
1.

10
.0

4 
29

.0
6.

05
  

Pl
ng

 C
on

f. 
R

oo
m

 
45

-5
1 

So
ut

hf
ie

ld
 P

ar
k,

 N
or

th
 H

ar
ro

w
 

32
48

 
TW

 
Se

nt
 0

4.
10

.0
4 

27
.0

9.
05

 
Pl

ng
 C

on
f. 

R
oo

m
 

25
A 

M
as

on
s 

Av
en

ue
, H

ar
ro

w
 

32
50

 
PD

B 
Se

nt
 0

8.
10

.0
4 

04
.1

0.
05

  
Pl

ng
 C

on
f. 

R
oo

m
 

9-
17

 M
an

or
 R

oa
d,

 H
ar

ro
w

 
32

61
 

TW
 

Se
nt

 1
2.

11

[...]
Up of the Highway – Former 
youth centre, Library and car park – Grant 
Road/George Gange Way Wealdstone site. 

 
Responsible Officer: 

 
Interim Head of Environment and 
Transportation 

 
Contact Officer: 

 
Richard Michalski, Development 
Engineer,Transportation 

 
Portfolio Holder:  

 
Environment and Transport 

 
Key Decision: 

 
No 

 
Status: 

 
Part 1 

 
 
 
 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 

Agenda Item 16
Pages 13 to 16

13



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\1\3\AI00020316\GrantRoadMainItem0.doc 

The Committee is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Authorise officers  to proceed with the making of the order without further  

             reference to the Development Control Committee as there are no   
             objections to the  proposed order. 
 
        

REASON: 
 
To enable the development to be carried out in accordance with  
the planning permission granted. 
 

 

 
Reason for report 
 
 
Resolution No. 810(1) of the D.C. Committee held on 8th December 2004 gave 
authority to advertise the ‘Stopping Up ‘ order for the above development and 
resolution No. 810 (3) instructed officers to report the results of the formal 
advertising of the Stopping up order. This formal consultation has now been 
undertaken. There have been no sustained objections. 
 
 
 
Benefits 
 
   
The action recommended in this report will allow the completion of the  
affordable housing scheme which conforms to the Council’s policy to secure   
the provision of affordable housing to meet the needs of the borough’s    
residents.   
 
 
Cost of Proposals  
 
There are no costs incurred by the Council. 
 
Risks 
 
None. 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 
Completion of development as granted by the planning permission will not be 
possible.  
 
 
 

14



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\1\3\AI00020316\GrantRoadMainItem0.doc 

 
Section 2: Report 
 
2.1 Brief History 
 
         The Acton Housing Association Ltd development comprises of 10 houses  
         and 87 flats in 2-6 storey buildings which will provide affordable housing  
         units in the form of 71 flats. The areas fronting the site is the subject of the  
         stopping up requirement. Planning permission was granted subsequent to  
         the completion of a section 106 legal agreement.  
 
         The land beneath the area of highway to be stopped up is within the  
         Ownership of the Acton Housing Association. The land in question is  
         deemed surplus to requirements as public highway. The stopping up will  
         enable the development to be carried out in accordance with  the planning  
         permission.        

 
 

2.2 Options considered 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 

2.3 Consultation 
 
All Ward Councillors are aware of the development proposals. 
 
 

2.4 Financial Implications 
 
         The London Local Authorities (charges for stopping up) Regulations 2000  
         gives authority to the Council to recover the costs of making the order from  
         the applicant and therefore there should be no costs incurred by the  
         Council. 
          Legal officers have obtained adequate monies on account from the  
         applicant prior to the  commencement of the process pertaining to the  
         stopping up order,  which the Council is authorised to  recover  under the  
         London Local Authorities  (Charges  for  Stopping Up Orders) Regulations  
         2000.  

 
 

2.5 Legal Implications 
 

        Section 247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 gives the power to    
        the London Boroughs to make stopping up orders for highways within their  
        Boroughs if  they are satisfied that it is necessary to do so in order to enable  
        development to be carried out in accordance with the planning permission  
         granted. (Outside London the power is in the hands of the Secretary of  
        State). The responsibility was devolved to the London Boroughs through th
[...]
 
 
Recommended (for decision by the Development Control Committee) 
 
The Director of Legal Services be authorised to: 
 
(a) Issue an Enforcement Notice pursuant to Section 172 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 requiring: 
 
(b)  (i) Demolish the rear single storey extension 

(ii) Permanently remove their constituent elements from the land. 
 

(c) [(b)] (i) and (ii) should be complied with within a period of six (6) months from 

Agenda Item 17
Pages 17 to 24

17



Development Control Committee                                                                                                               17 May 2005 2

the date on which the Notice takes effect. 
 
(d) Issue Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

(as amended) as necessary in relation to the above alleged breach of 
planning control. 

 
(e) Institute legal proceedings in event of failure to: 
 

(i) supply the information required by the Borough through the issue 
of Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990; 

 
and/or 
 
(ii) comply with the Enforcement Notice 

 
 
Reason for report 
 
To ensure that the alleged breach of planning control is removed in the interests 
of amenity.  
 
Benefits 
 
To enhance the environment of the Borough. 
 
Cost of Proposals  
 
None at this stage. 
 
Risks 
 
Any enforcement notice may be appealed to the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 
Failure to take action would mean that the amenities of the neighbouring 
residents would continue to be harmed. 
 
Section 2: Report 
 
Brief History, Policy Context (Including Previous Decisions) 
 
2.1 Planning permission was not sought for the single storey rear extension. 

There is no planning history for the property.  
 
Relevance to Corporate Priorities 
 
2.2 This report addresses the Council’s stated priority of enhancing the 

environment of the borough. 

18



Development Control Committee                       
[...]
Enforcement Notice be served. 
 
Decision Required 
 
Recommended (for decision by the Development Control Committee) 
 
The Director of Legal Services be authorised to: 
 
(a) Issue an Enforcement Notice pursuant to Section 172 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 requiring: 
 
(b)  (i) demolish the rear dormer extension 

(ii) demolish the hip to gable extension 
(iii) permanently remove their constituent elements from the land. 
 

Agenda Item 18
Pages 25 to 32

25



Development Control Committee                                                                                                               17 May 2005 2

(c) [(b)] (i) (ii) and (iii) should be complied with within a period of six (6) months 
from the date on which the Notice takes effect. 

 
(d) Issue Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

(as amended) as necessary in relation to the above alleged breach of 
planning control. 

 
(e) Institute legal proceedings in event of failure to: 
 

(i) supply the information required by the Borough through the issue 
of Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990; 

 
and/or 
 
(ii) comply with the Enforcement Notice 

 
 
Reason for report 
 
To ensure that the alleged breach of planning control is removed in the interests 
of amenity.  
 
Benefits 
 
To enhance the environment of the Borough. 
 
Cost of Proposals  
 
None at this stage. 
 
Risks 
 
Any enforcement notice may be appealed to the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 
Failure to take action would mean that the amenities of the neighbouring 
residents would continue to be harmed. 
 
Section 2: Report 
 
Brief History, Policy Context (Including Previous Decisions) 
 
2.1 Certificate of lawfulness (P/1928/03/DCP) was submitted proposing 

alterations to the roof, including an end gable and a rear dormer. The 
Certificate of Lawfulness was approved on 12 September 2003. The 
approved plans do not corr
[...]
l additional volume exceeds 70 cubic metres. It is considered that the 
development does cause material detriment to the surrounding neighbours and 
also impacts upon the amenity of the local area. It is therefore recommended that 
an Enforcement Notice be served. 
 
 
Decision Required 
 
Recommended (for decision by the Development Control Committee) 
 
The Director of Legal Services be authorised to: 
 
(a) Issue an Enforcement Notice pursuant to Section 172 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 requiring: 
 
(b)  (i) demolish the rear dormer 

(ii) demolish the hip to gable extension 
(iii) permanently remove their constituent elements from the land. 

Agenda Item 19
Pages 33 to 40

33



Development Control Committee                                                                                                               17 May 2005 2

 
(c) [(b)] (i) (ii) and (iii) should be complied with within a period of six (6) months 

from the date on which the Notice takes effect. 
 
(d) Issue Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

(as amended) as necessary in relation to the above alleged breach of 
planning control. 

 
(e) Institute legal proceedings in event of failure to: 
 

(i) supply the information required by the Borough through the issue 
of Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990; 

 
and/or 
 
(ii) comply with the Enforcement Notice 

 
 
Reason for report 
 
To ensure that the alleged breach of planning control is removed in the interests 
of amenity.  
 
Benefits 
 
To enhance the environment of the Borough. 
 
Cost of Proposals  
 
None at this stage. 
 
Risks 
 
Any enforcement notice may be appealed to the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
 
 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 
Failure to take action would mean that the amenities of the neighbouring 
residents would continue to be harmed. 
 
Section 2: Report 
 
Brief History, Policy Context (Including Previous Decisions) 
 
2.1 C

Minutes of the meeting

VOL. 1  DC 625 

	DC 628  VOL. 1
	Development Control



	Development Control
	
	VOL. 1  DC 629 




	
	REPORT OF Development Control Committee
 DOCPROPERTY "MeetingTitle"  \* MERGEFORMAT  MEETING HELD ON 17 May 2005
	


	
	
	

	
	
	

	Chair:
	
Councillor Anne Whitehead

	
	
	


*
Marilyn Ashton (in the Chair)

*
Mrs Bath


*
Blann (2)

*
Bluston


*
Janet Cowan

*
Idaikkadar

*
Miles

*
Mrs Joyce Nickolay

	*
Thornton



	*
Denotes Member present

(2) Denote category of Reserve Members

	

	[Note:  Councillor Bill Stephenson also attended this meeting to speak on the item indicated at Minute 899 below].

	


<AI1>

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL  
</AI1>

<AI2>

PART II - MINUTES  
</AI2>

<AI3>
895. Appointment of a Chair for the Meeting:  

In the absence of the Chair of the Committee, Councillor Anne Whitehead, nominations were requested for a Chair of the meeting.
Councillors Marilyn Ashton and Bluston were both nominated and seconded.
Upon being put to a vote, it was
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Marilyn Ashton as Chair of the meeting.

</AI3>

<AI4>
896. Appointment of a Chair for the Municipal Year 2005/2006:  

RESOLVED: To note the appointment under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 1.1(xii) of Councillor Anne Whitehead as Chair of the Development Control Committee for the 2005/2006 Municipal Year, as agreed at the Annual Council Meeting held on 12 May 2005.

</AI4>

<AI5>
897. Attendance by Reserve Members:  

RESOLVED: To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed Reserve Member:

	Ordinary Member
	Reserve Member


	Councillor Anne Whitehead
	Councillor Blann


</AI5>

<AI6>
898. Appointment of a Vice-Chair:  

Councillor Marilyn Ashton was nominated and seconded.
Councillor Bluston was nominated and seconded.
Upon being put to a vote, it was
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Marilyn Ashton as Vice-Chair of the Development Control Committee for the 2005/2006 Municipal Year.

</AI6>

<AI7>
899. Right of Members to Speak:  

RESOLVED: That, in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 4.1, the following Councillor, who is not a member of the Committee, be allowed to speak on the agenda item indicated:
	Councillor Bill Stephenson
	- Planning Application 1/03


</AI7>

<AI8>

</AI8>

<AI9>
900. Declarations of Interest:  

RESOLVED: To note the following Declarations of Interest made by Members present relating to business to be transacted at this meeting:

(i) Planning Application 2/06 – Maureville Residential Care Home, 44/46 Radnor Road, Harrow
Councillor Mrs Bath declared a personal interest in the above item.  Accordingly, Councillor Mrs Bath remained and took part in the discussion and decision-making on this item.

(ii) Planning Application 2/13 – Pinner Park First School, 10 Melbourne Avenue, Pinner
Councillor Bluston declared a personal interest in the above item, on the basis that one of his children taught at the school.  Accordingly, Councillor Bluston remained and took part in the discussion and decision-making on this item.

(iii) Planning Application 2/15 – Land R/O 613 Kenton Lane, Harrow
Councillor Blann declared a personal interest in the above item, on the basis that he had twice purchased goods from the business operating on the site.  Accordingly, Councillor Blann remained and took part in the discussion and decision-making on this item.

</AI9>

<AI10>
901. Arrangement of Agenda:  

RESOLVED: That (1) in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the following items/information be admitted to the agenda by reason of the special circumstances and grounds for urgency stated:

	Agenda Item
	Special Circumstances/Reasons for Urgency

	
	

	Addendum
	This contains information relating to various items on the agenda and is based on information received after the agenda’s despatch.  It is admitted to the agenda in order to enable Members to consider all information relevant to the items before them for decision.



	7.
Minutes
	The minutes were inadventently omitted from circulation with the main agenda.



	21.
Bradstowe House
	This report was not available at the time the agenda was printed and circulated.  Members are requested to consider this item, as a matter of urgency, as delay in taking a decision would prolong the current social and environmental difficulties encountered with this site.


and

(2) all items be considered with the press and public present, with the exception of the following item, which would be considered with the press and public excluded for the reason indicated:

	Agenda Item
	Special Circumstances/Reasons for Urgency

	
	

	21.
Bradstowe House
	The report relating to this item contains exempt information under paragraph 12 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 in that the report contains legal advice.


</AI10>

<AI11>
902. Minutes:  

RESOLVED: That the Chair be given authority to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2005, those minutes having been circulated, as a correct record of that meeting, once printed in the Council Bound Volume, subject to the following amendment:

87 Kenton Lane, Harrow (Item 2/28 on the Schedule attached to the minutes)

Under ‘Notes’: To record that Councillors Marilyn Ashton, Mrs Bath, Janet Cowan, Kara and Mrs Joyce Nickolay wished to be recorded as having voted for the decision to refuse the application.
</AI11>

<AI12>
903. Public Questions:  

RESOLVED: To note that there were no public questions to be received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 18 (Part 4B of the Constitution).

</AI12>

<AI13>
904. Petitions:  

RESOLVED:  To note receipt of the following petition which was referred to the Group Manager (Planning and Development) for consideration:

 

Petition Objecting to Flat Development in Manor Road

Councillor Bluston presented the above petition, which had been signed by 70 residents.  Councillor Bluston advised that the petition related to general objections to development on Manor Road, rather than a specific planning application.
</AI13>

<AI14>
905. Deputations:  

RESOLVED: To note that there were no deputations to be received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4B of the Constitution).

</AI14>

<AI15>
906. Land at Honeypot Lane - Development Brief: Reference from the Cabinet Meeting held on 14 April 2005:  

The Committee received a reference from the Cabinet meeting held on 14 April 2005 which advised the Committee that the draft Development Brief for land at Honeypot Lane, Stanmore had been approved by Cabinet as “Supplemental Planning Guidance” to be used for Development Control purposes.
The Chair noted that the preamble to the Strategic Planning Advisory Panel’s Recommendation to the Cabinet on this matter included comments of some Panel Members reflecting reservations about the density and the percentage mix of tenure, as set out in the Planning Brief.
RESOLVED:  That the above be noted.

</AI15>

<AI16>
907. Representations on Planning Applications:  

That, in accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution), representations be received in respect of item 2/03 on the list of planning applications.

</AI16>

<AI17>
908. Planning Applications Received:  

RESOLVED: That authority be given to the Group Manager (Planning and Development) to issue the decision notices in respect of the applications considered, as set out in the schedule attached to these minutes.

</AI17>

<AI18>
909. Planning Appeals Update:  

The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) which listed those appeals being dealt with and those awaiting decision.
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

</AI18>

<AI19>
910. Enforcement Notices Awaiting Compliance:  

The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) which listed those enforcement notices awaiting compliance.
RESOLVED:  That (1) the report be noted;
(2) written progress reports be submitted to those Members who had requested them in respect of 93 Stanmore Hill, 4 Elm Park, 78 Cecil Road and the Harrow Hospital Site.

</AI19>

<AI20>
911. Section 247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Stopping Up of the Highway - Former Youth Centre, Library and Car Park - Grant Road/George Gange Way, Wealdstone Site:  

The Committee received a report of the Interim Head of Environment and Transportation which sought approval for officers to proceed with the making of an order under Section 247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to stop up the highway for the former youth centre, library and car park at the Grant Road/George Gange Way, Wealdstone site.  The Committee noted that there were no objections to the proposed order.
RESOLVED:  To authorise officers to proceed with the making of the order without further reference to the Committee.
[REASON: To enable the development to be carried out in accordance with the planning permission granted].

</AI20>

<AI21>
912. 61 Oxleay Road, Rayners Lane:  

The Committee received a report in this matter from the Group Manager (Planning and Development).
RESOLVED:  That the Director of Legal Services to be authorised to (1) issue an Enforcement Notice pursuant to Section 172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 requiring:
(i) demolition of the rear single storey extension;
(ii) the permanent removal of their constituent elements from the land.
(i) and (ii) should be complied with within a period of six months from the date on which the Notice takes effect;
(2)  issue Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) as necessary in relation to the above alleged breach of planning control; and
(3)  institute legal proceedings in the event of failure to:
(i) supply the information required by the Borough through the issue of Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990; and/or
(ii) comply with the Enforcement Notice.
[REASON: To ensure that the alleged breach of planning control is removed in the interests of amenity].

</AI21>

<AI22>
913. 33 Orchard Grove, Edgware:  

The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) in this regard.
RESOLVED:  That the Director of Legal Services to be authorised to (1) issue an Enforcement Notice pursuant to Section 172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 requiring:
(i) demolition of the rear dormer extension;
(ii) demolition of the hip to gable extension;
(iii) the permanent removal of their constituent elements from the land.
(i), (ii) and (ii) should be complied with within a period of six months from the date on which the Notice takes effect;
(2)  issue Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) as necessary in relation to the above alleged breach of planning control; and
(3)  institute legal proceedings in the event of failure to:
(i) supply the information required by the Borough through the issue of Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990; and/or
(ii) comply with the Enforcement Notice.
[REASON: To ensure that the alleged breach of planning control is removed in the interests of amenity].

</AI22>

<AI23>

</AI23>

<AI24>
914. 35 Orchard Grove, Edgware:  

The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) in this matter.
RESOLVED:  That the Director of Legal Services to be authorised to (1) issue an Enforcement Notice pursuant to Section 172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 requiring:
(i) demolition of the rear dormer;
(ii) demolition of the hip to gable extension;
(iii) the permanent removal of their constituent elements from the land.
(i), (ii) and (ii) should be complied with within a period of six months from the date on which the Notice takes effect;
(2)  issue Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) as necessary in relation to the above alleged breach of planning control; and
(3)  institute legal proceedings in the event of failure to:
(i) supply the information required by the Borough through the issue of Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990; and/or
(ii) comply with the Enforcement Notice.
[REASON: To ensure that the alleged breach of planning control is removed in the interests of amenity].

</AI24>

<AI25>
915. Any Other Business:  

(i) Bentley Priory
The Chair raised concerns that Bentley Priory SSSI was not formally notified of planning applications submitted for the Bentley Priory area.
RESOLVED:  That the Group Manager (Planning and Development) be requested to formally notify Bentley Priory SSSI of any planning applications submitted for the Bentley Priory area.

</AI25>

<AI26>
916. Bradstowe House:  

The Committee received a confidential report of the Director of Strategic Planning in this matter.
RESOLVED: To (1) request that Cabinet investigate the reasons for the delay and report its findings to the Committee;
(2) defer consideration of the report of the Director of Strategic Planning until such time that the additional information requested from Cabinet was available.

</AI26>

<AI27>
917. Extension and Termination of the Meeting:  

In accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4B of the Constitution) it was
 
RESOLVED:  (1) At 10.00 pm to continue until 10.30 pm;
 
(2)  at 10.30 pm to continue until 11.00 pm;
 
(3)  at 11.00 pm to continue until 11.15 pm;
 
(4)  at 11.15 pm to continue until 11.30 pm;
 
(5)  at 11.30 pm to continue until 11.32pm;
(6)  at 11.32pm to continue until 11.34pm;
(7)  at 11.34pm to continue until 11.37pm.</AI27>

<AI28>

</AI28>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 11.37 pm).
(Signed) Councillor MARILYN ASHTON
Chair for the Meeting (see Minute 895)</TRAILER_SECTION><LAYOUT_SECTION>
917. FIELD_TITLE:  FIELD_SUMMARY</LAYOUT_SECTION><TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>FIELD_TITLE  </TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION><TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>FIELD_TITLE  FIELD_SUMMARY</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION><HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>FIELD_TITLE  </HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION><TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>FIELD_TITLE:  </TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION><SUBUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>FIELD_TITLE:  FIELD_SUMMARY</SUBUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION><COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>FIELD_SUMMARY</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>FIELD_TITLE  </HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>






